Minnesota law.
- (8) To authorize the town board to purchase or build a town hall or other building for the use of the town, and to determine, by ballot, the amount of money to be raised for that purpose; but, if a site for a town hall is once obtained, it shall not be changed for another site, except by vote therefor designating a new site by two-thirds of the votes cast at such election of the legal voters of the town;
- (9) To authorize the town board, by vote, to purchase grounds for a town cemetery, and limit the price to be paid, and to vote a tax for the payment thereof;
- (10) To authorize the town, either by itself or in conjunction with one or more other towns, to purchase grounds for a public park and to limit the price to be paid therefor, to authorize the town, alone or in conjunction with such other town or towns, to care for, improve, and beautify such parks, and to determine, by ballot, the amount of money to be raised for that purpose, and to vote a tax for the payment thereof;
- (11) To vote money to aid in the construction of community halls, to be erected by farm bureaus, farmers clubs, or other like organizations.
 - (12) To vote a tax to purchase and maintain a public dumping ground.
- (13) To authorize the town board, by resolution, to determine whether to open or maintain town roads upon which no maintenance or construction has been conducted for 25 years or more. For purposes of this clause the provisions of section 163.16 shall not apply to town roads described in this clause, nor shall the provisions of this clause apply to cartways.
- (14) To authorize the town board to contract with nonprofit organizations for health, social, or recreational services in an amount not to exceed a total of \$5,000 in any year when deemed in the public interest and of benefit to the town.

Approved April 25, 1984

CHAPTER 537 — H.F.No. 2006

An act relating to game and fish; authorizing reciprocity with Wisconsin in the purchase and sale of annual hunting and fishing licenses; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 98.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [98,465] HUNTING AND FISHING LICENSE RECIPROCITY WITH WISCONSIN.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

The commissioner may enter into an agreement with game and fish licensing authorities in the state of Wisconsin under which Wisconsin residents owning real property in Minnesota are allowed to purchase annual non-resident game and fish licenses at fees required of Minnesota residents, provided Minnesota residents owning real property in Wisconsin are allowed to purchase identical non-resident licenses in Wisconsin upon payment of the Wisconsin resident license fee.

The commissioner of natural resources in Minnesota and Wisconsin must agree on joint standards for defining real property ownership. The joint standards shall be presented to the standing committees in the house and senate with jurisdiction over natural resources.

Sec. 2.

The legislature is concerned about unrestricted fishing in the Mississippi River that may cause harm to our fish population. It is the policy of this legislature to encourage the commissioner of natural resources to continue attempts to reach agreement with the state of Wisconsin to further restrict the fishing season on these open waters.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment and after enactment of similar legislation in the state of Wisconsin.

Approved April 25, 1984

CHAPTER 538 — H.F.No. 2148

An act relating to insurance; authorizing the use of smoker and nonsmoker mortality tables; coordinating payments by primary and secondary health insurers; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, chapters 61A and 62A.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [61A.255] SMOKER AND NONSMOKER MORTALITY TABLES.

For the purposes of sections 61A.24 and 61A.25, insurers may utilize the 1958 Commissioners Standard Ordinary and 1958 Commissioners Extended Term smoker and nonsmoker mortality tables and the 1980 commissioners standard ordinary and 1980 commissioners extended term smoker and nonsmoker mortality tables in addition to the tables specified in sections 61A.24 and 61A.25. The tables may be utilized as provided in the model rule permitting smoker/nonsmoker mortality tables for use in determining minimum reserve liabilities and

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.